payables). During 2018 gain from forward foreign exchange contracts amounted to RUB 39 million
(2017: RUB 155 million loss), and were included in the foreign exchange (loss)/gain line item in
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

100% of the Group's sales to retail and wholesale customers are priced in Russian roubles,
therefore there is no currency exposure in this respect.

MERIDAN MANAGEMENT LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
(in millions of Russian roubles)

31

Foreign currency sensitivity

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities
as at 31 December 2018 and 2017 is as follows:

 Assets  Liabilities
 31 December

2018
 31 December

2017
 31 December

2018
 31 December

2017

CNY -  -  4,573  2,037
EUR 1,312  1,491  -  -

The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is largely due to changes in the fair value revaluation
of creditors held on account with our Chinese Yuan suppliers.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity (net of tax) to a reasonably possible change in
the Chinese Yuan period end exchange rates with all other variables held constant.

  31 December

2018
 31 December

2017

Change in RUB/CNY +10% (457)  (204)
Change in RUB/CNY -10% 457  204

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity (net of tax) to a reasonably possible change in
the Euro period end exchange rates with all other variables held constant.

  31 December

2018
 31 December

2017

Change in RUB/EUR +10% 131  149
Change in RUB/EUR -10% (131)  (149)

These calculations have been performed by taking the year end translation rate used on the
accounts and applying the change noted above. The balance sheet valuations are then directly
calculated.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or
customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group's principal financial assets are cash and
trade receivables. The credit risk on liquid funds (see the table below) is managed by the Group’s
treasury. The credit risk associated with cash is limited as the main counterparties are reputable